

**HARD COPY**



**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Before the  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING  
File No. 3-15519**

---

**In the Matter of** :  
 :  
 :  
**Timbervest, LLC,** :  
**Joel Barth Shapiro,** :  
**Walter William Anthony Boden, III,** :  
**Donald David Zell, Jr.,** :  
**and Gordon Jones II,** :  
 :  
**Respondents.** :  
 :

---

**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE  
TO THE COMMISSION'S ORDER REQUESTING SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING**

Robert K. Gordon  
Anthony J. Winter  
Robert Schroeder  
Attorneys for the Division of Enforcement  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
950 E. Paces Ferry Road NE, Suite 900  
Atlanta, Georgia 30326-1232  
(404) 842-7600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
BACKGROUND .....	1
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	1
A. Commission ALJs.....	1
B. The ALJ Position Within the Competitive Service.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. SEC ALJs Are Employees, Not Inferior Officers of the United States .....	4
A. SEC ALJs Have Only the Authority the SEC Decides to Delegate to Them and Do Not Have the Requisite “Significant Authority” to be Inferior Officers .....	5
B. The History of the ALJ System, the ALJs’ Appointments, and the Placement of ALJs Within the Competitive Service System Confirm that Congress Intended ALJs to be Employees .....	8
II. Even if SEC ALJs Are Inferior Officers, There Is No Separation-of-Powers Violation .....	13
A. The President Lacked Sufficient Control of the PCAOB .....	15
B. The President Exercises Adequate Control Over SEC ALJs.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brennan v. HHS</i> , 787 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920) .....	4, 5
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	9
<i>Charles Hughes &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 139 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1943) .....	2
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	14, 16, 20
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	4, 7, 9
<i>Gray v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 771 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Gregory M. Dearlove, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 57244, 2008 WL 281105 (Jan. 31, 2008) .....	6
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	18
<i>Ho v. Donovan</i> , 569 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	14, 18
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	14
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839) .....	4
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 838 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir.), <i>rev’d sub nom. Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	8, 12
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Mahoney v. Donovan</i> , 721 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2724 (2014) .....	2-3, 12
<i>MFS Securities Corp. v. SEC</i> , 380 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> .....	14, 17, 18
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	4, 10, 13, 14
<i>Nash v. Bowen</i> , 869 F.2d 675 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	2, 6, 12, 19
<i>Okin v. SEC</i> , 143 F.2d 960 (2d Cir. 1944) .....	2
<i>Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam’rs Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953) .....	10, 11
<i>Samuels, Kramer &amp; Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	5, 8
<i>Stanley v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 423 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Tucker v. Comm’r</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	11
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888) .....	9
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 124 U.S. 525 (1888) .....	9
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	8
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> 357 U.S. 349 (1958) .....	14
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. 331 (1806) .....	9
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950) .....	10

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. §§ 1101 *et seq.*..... passim  
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1 *et seq.* ..... passim  
5 C.F.R. §§ 212 *et seq.*..... passim  
17 C.F.R. §§ 200 *et seq.*..... passim  
Classification Act of 1923 .....10  
U.S. Const. art. II ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

*Auth. of Educ. Dep't Admin. Law Judges in Conducting Hearings,*  
14 Op. O.L.C. 1 (1990).....2  
Daniel J. Gifford, *Federal Administrative Law Judges: The Relevance of Past  
Choices to Future Directions*, 49 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (1997).....2  
Elena Kagan, *Presidential Administration*, 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001).....18  
Neomi Rao, *Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control*,  
65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014).....18
